ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 160.

(By Mr. Haines)
Passed March 11, 1931

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 160)

[Passed March 11, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact section fifty-seven, of article twelve, of chapter eleven, of the official code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one.

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Senate

That section fifty-seven, article twelve, chapter eleven, of the official code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to hawkers and peddlers, be amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

Section 57. On every license to act as a hawker or peddler, 2 if the person licensed travel without a horse or vehicle, fifty 3 dollars; if he travel with one horse, with or without a wagon or 4 other vehicle, one hundred fifty dollars; if he travel with two 5 or more horses, with or without a vehicle, or if he travel with a 6 motor vehicle, two hundred dollars. Such license shall be placed 7 in some conspicuous place in his wagon or other vehicle or about 8 his pack: *Provided*, That nothing in this article shall be con-

Servete Committee. 9 strued as levying a license tax on resident farmers selling pro-10 duce of their own production; or upon citizens of this state buy-11 ing or selling dairy, poultry, or other farm products direct to, 12 or from farmers within the state of West Virginia. Clerk of the House of Delegates. President of the Senate. Chairman House Committee. Clerk of the Senate. The within is. day of. Governor.

> Filed in the office of the Secretary of State of West Virginia GEORGE W. SHARP, Secretary of State.